

No. 22-1074

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ✶ —————  
GEORGE SHEETZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO, CALIFORNIA,

*Respondent.*

————— ✶ —————  
On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of  
California, Third Appellate District

————— ✶ —————  
**BRIEF OF AMICI CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, LEAGUE OF  
CALIFORNIA CITIES, AND CALIFORNIA  
SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

————— ✶ —————  
ANDREW W. SCHWARTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
MATTHEW D. ZINN  
RYAN GALLAGHER  
SHUTE, MIHALY &  
WEINBERGER LLP  
396 Hayes Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 552-7272  
schwartz@smwlaw.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    Reading <i>Nollan</i> and its progeny to limit the contribution of new development to public infrastructure would unfairly burden the taxpayers, who already provide the infrastructure on which real estate developers rely to profit from their development projects.....	6
A.    In contemporary society, all property owners reap the advantages of significant governmental “givings.”.....	6
B.    Private developers enjoy a disproportionate share of the benefits associated with taxpayer- funded givings. ....	8
C.    Conditioning development approval on payment of legislative impact fees is a critical mechanism for recouping <i>some</i> —though by no means <i>all</i> —of the costs associated with givings.....	12

- D. Uncompensated givings implicate the exact same fairness concerns that have animated the Court’s takings doctrine..... 15
- E. For much of its history, this Court acknowledged that average reciprocity of advantage, which accounts for both givings and takings, must inform its analysis of regulatory takings to uphold representative democracy..... 16
- II. Legislative development impact fees are not the functional equivalent of eminent domain and, accordingly, cannot constitute regulatory takings under *Nollan* or any other regulatory takings test. ....21
  - A. A regulation can be deemed a taking only if it is the functional equivalent of eminent domain..... 22
  - B. Legislative development impact fees do not meet the functional equivalency test for takings..... 25
- CONCLUSION ..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	18, 24-25
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	17
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) .....	15
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	32
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	28
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods., Inc v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	31, 33
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	1, 3, 5, 15, 19, 21, 26-30
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	30-33
<i>Gorieb v. Fox</i> , 274 U.S. 603 (1927) .....	19

<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	17-18
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) .....	29-32
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	4-5, 20, 22-29
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	23, 31
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	22-23
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	1, 3-6, 13, 21, 25-31, 33
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) .....	17, 22-24
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	15-16, 18, 23
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	32
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002).....	18
<i>Sperry v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989) .....	31, 33

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)</i> .....	17
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007)</i> .....	3
<i>Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)</i> .....	20
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank, 473 U.S. 172 (1985)</i> .....	22
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, 348 U.S. 483 (1955)</i> .....	20
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Musaad A. Al-Mosaind et al., <i>Light Rail Transit Stations and Property Values: A Hedonic Price Approach</i> , 1400 Transp. Res. Rec. 90 (1993) .....	9
Daniel D. Barnhizer, <i>Givings Recapture: Funding Public Acquisition of Private Property Interests on the Coasts</i> , 27 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 295, 303-04 (2003) .....	7, 15
Abraham Bell & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>Givings</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 547, 551 (2001) .....	7, 8, 13, 16

Mark W. Cordes, <i>Leapfrogging the Constitution: The Rise of State Takings Legislation</i> , 24 <i>Ecology L.Q.</i> 187 (1997).....	13, 16
Mark W. Cordes, <i>Takings, Fairness, and Farmland Preservation</i> , 60 <i>Ohio St. L.J.</i> 1033 (1993).....	9
Mark R. Correll et al., <i>The Effects of Greenbelts on Residential Property Values: Some Findings on the Political Economy of Open Space</i> 54 <i>Land Econ.</i> 207 (1978) .....	9
Robert A. Dahl, <i>How Democratic is the American Constitution?</i> (2001) .....	19
Robert A. Dahl, <i>Democracy and its Critics</i> (1989) .....	19
Mark Fenster, <i>Takings Formalism and Regulatory Formulas: Exactions and the Consequences of Clarity</i> 92 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 609 (2004) .....	7, 13-14
City of Los Angeles, <i>Budget Summary FY 2013-14</i> (2013), <a href="https://cao.lacity.gov/budget/summary/2013-14budgetsummarybooklet.pdf">https://cao.lacity.gov/budget/summary/2013-14budgetsummarybooklet.pdf</a> .....	14-15

- Los Angeles City Controller, *City of Los Angeles: Audit of Impact Development Fees* (2015),  
[https://wpstaticarchive.lacontroller.io/wp-content/uploads/R16\\_07\\_DevelopmtImpactFees.pdf](https://wpstaticarchive.lacontroller.io/wp-content/uploads/R16_07_DevelopmtImpactFees.pdf) ..... 14
- Glynn S. Lunney, Jr., *Compensation for Takings: How Much Is Just?*, 42 *Cath. U. L. Rev.* 721, 732 (1993).....7
- Timothy M. Mulvaney, *Legislative Exactions & Progressive Property*, 40 *Harv. Envtl. L. Rev.* 137 (2016)..... 13
- City of Phoenix, *The Phoenix Summary Budget* (2013),  
<https://www.phoenix.gov/budgetsite/Documents/lowrescolorwversioncompletebook.pdf>..... 14
- City of Portland, Or., *Adopted Budget* (2013),  
<https://www.portlandoregon.gov/cbo/article/456883> ..... 14-15
- Ronald H. Rosenberg, *The Changing Culture of American Land Use Regulation: Paying for Growth with Impact Fees*, 59 *SMU L. Rev.* 177 (2006)... 12, 15
- C. Ford Runge, *The Congressional Budget Office's "Regulatory Takings and Proposals for Change": One-Sided and Uninformed* (1999) ..... 7, 8, 10



Brien ten Siethoff & Kara M. Kockelman,  
*Property Values and Highway  
Expansions: An Investigation of Timing,  
Size, Location, and Use Effects* (2002).....9

Transbay Joint Powers Authority,  
*Transbay Joint Powers Authority Board  
of Directors Notice of Meeting and  
Calendar* (Dec. 14, 2023), [https://live-  
tjpa-2023.pantheonsite.io/  
media/39197/download?inline](https://live-tjpa-2023.pantheonsite.io/media/39197/download?inline) ..... 10

Transbay Joint Powers Authority, *Down-  
town Rail Extension (DTX) /The Portal  
Project Delivery Workplan Schedule*  
(Dec. 2023),  
[https://www.tjpa.org/media/39207/downl  
oad?inline](https://www.tjpa.org/media/39207/download?inline)..... 11

Transbay Joint Powers Authority,  
*Transbay Transit Center: Key  
Investment in San Francisco’s Future as  
a World Class City* (Nov. 2013),  
[https://www.tjpa.org/media/30393/downl  
oad?inline](https://www.tjpa.org/media/30393/download?inline)..... 10-11
